December 24, 1997

Bob Sanchez

Bob Sanchez for Senate

370 Trancas Street, #223

Napa, CA 94558

Re: Your Request for Advice

        Our File No. A-97-569
Dear Mr. Sanchez:

This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.

You are presently a candidate for the 2nd Senate District.  In December of 1996, before the enactment of Proposition 208, you held a fundraiser for that election.  Since January 1, 1997, the provisions of Proposition 208 have prevented you from raising any additional contributions.  The fundraising window opened Tuesday, December 2, 1997, and at that time, before you raised additional funds, you changed your mind and decided to use your pre-208 funds to run for the 7th Assembly District.

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
1.  What forms must you file to document your move from your Senate race to your Assembly race?
In order to terminate your status as a candidate for State Senate, you must file a Form 415, Recipient Committee Statement of Termination and a Form 416, Candidate Statement of Termination.  You must also file a Form 501 to terminate your intent to be a candidate for State Senate.  When you file your Form 415, attach to it a Form 490, campaign statement, showing the transfer of the pre-208 funds from your Senate committee to your Assembly committee.  This figure should appear on Schedule E - Expenditures. 

To enact your status as a candidate for State Assembly, you must file a Form 410, Statement of Organization, a new Form 501, Candidate Intention and a Form 502, Campaign Bank Account.  A new Form 500, the acceptance or declination of the expenditure ceiling must be filed before you receive any contributions for your State Assembly campaign. 

2.  Must you file a new statement of organization (Form 410) for the Assembly race, or can you amend your existing statement of organization to change your committee from a Senate election committee to an Assembly election committee?
By filing the Form 415 as explained above, you will be terminating your Senate committee.  A new Form 410 must be filed for your Assembly election committee.

3.  Must you open a new campaign bank account for the Assembly campaign, or can you use your existing Senate committee campaign bank account?
In our preliminary conversation, you were advised that since all funds were raised prior to the enactment of  Proposition 208, no Proposition 208 funds were commingled with that account and there was no activity from that account, you could amend your existing Form 502 to indicate that the campaign bank account is redesignated for your Assembly committee.  In our December 2, 1997, telephone conversation, you indicated that you had, in fact, spent over $12,000 from that campaign bank account.  With this additional information, the preliminary telephone advice given to you is rescinded.  It will be necessary for you to open a new campaign bank account for your Assembly committee and transfer funds from your Senate committee bank account to the  Assembly committee bank account.

4.  May money raised during a primary election cycle be used in the general election cycle?
This issue is presently under review.  The Commission will be considering this issue at its January 1998 meeting.  It is suggested you follow the adoption of proposed Regulation 18531 which will address the use of funds and earmarking contributions.

I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  The Form 700 Statement of Economic Interests is enclosed as you requested.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E Turvill

Political Reform Consultant 

Technical Assistance Division

�  Government Code Section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





